


Appendix 1. Comparison of Black, Hispanic, White, and Other Women (Total N=12,6477) at THRIVE-funded sites, 2015-2020
	 
	Non-Hispanic Black
(N=8,758, 69.2%)
n (%)
	Hispanic/Latina
(N=1,691, 13.4%)
n (%)
	Non-Hispanic White
(N=1,413, 11.2%)
n (%)
	Other
(N=785, 6.2%)
n (%)
	Total
(N=12,647)
n (%)

	Age group (years)
	 
	
	
	
	 

	  18-29
	4572 (52.2)
	579 (34.2)
	662 (46.9)
	402 (51.2)
	6215 (49.1)

	  30-39
	1794 (20.5)
	584 (34.5)
	376 (26.6)
	192 (24.5)
	2946 (23.3)

	  40-49
	1024 (11.7)
	326 (19.3)
	223 (15.8)
	91 (11.6)
	1664 (13.2)

	  50-59
	938 (10.7)
	144 (8.5)
	110 (7.8)
	62 (7.9)
	1254 (9.9)

	  60-64
	263 (3.0)
	37 (2.2)
	27 (1.9)
	21 (2.7)
	348 (2.8)

	  65+
	167 (1.9)
	21 (1.2)
	15 (1.1)
	17 (2.2)
	220 (1.7)

	STD test result available
	6760 (77.2)
	1543 (91.2)
	1099 (77.8)
	464 (59.1)
	9866 (78.0)

	Tested positive for: (of available results)
	
	
	
	
	

	  No STDs
	5765/6760 (85.3)
	1488/1543 (96.4)
	950/1099 (86.4)
	422/464 (90.9)
	8625/9866 (87.4)

	  Syphilis only
	225/6760 (3.3)
	20/1543 (1.3)
	40/1099 (3.6)
	6/464 (1.3)
	291/9866 (2.9)

	  Gonorrhea only
	328/6760 (4.9)
	13/1543 (0.8)
	80/1099 (7.3)
	17/464 (3.7)
	438/9866 (4.4)

	  Chlamydia only
	347/6760 (5.1)
	19/1543 (1.2)
	25/1099 (2.3)
	16/464 (3.4)
	407/9866 (4.1)

	  Gonorrhea and Chlamydia
	83/6760 (1.2)
	3/1543 (0.2)
	3/1099 (0.3)
	3/464 (0.1)
	92/9866 (0.9)

	  Syphilis plus Gonorrhea and/or Chlamydia
	12/6760 (0.2)
	0/1543 (0.0)
	1/1099 (0.1)
	0/464 (0.0)
	13/9866 (0.1)

	HIV status at entry to THRIVE
	
	
	
	
	

	  Known to be HIV-positive
	366 (4.2)
	33 (2.0)
	38 (2.7)
	10 (1.3)
	447 (3.5)

	  Not known to be HIV-positive
	8392 (95.8)
	1658 (98.0)
	1375 (97.3)
	775 (98.7)
	12,200 (96.5)

	Screened for PrEP (among not known HIV+)
	7415/8392 (88.4)
	852/1658 (51.4)
	1050/1375 (76.4)
	569/775 (73.4)
	9886/12,200 (81.0)

	Eligible for PrEP (among screened)
	2805/7415 (37.8)
	267/852 (31.3)
	437/1050 (41.6)
	367/569 (64.5)
	3876/9886 (39.2)

	Referred (among PrEP-eligible)
	2538/2805 (90.5)
	241/267 (90.3)
	389/437 (89.0)
	357/367 (97.3)
	3525/3876 (90.9)

	Linked (among referred) 
	270/2538 (10.6)
	46/241 (19.1)
	42/389 (10.8)
	32/357 (9.0)
	390/3525 (11.1)

	Prescribed PrEP (among linked) 
	190/270 (70.4)
	38/46 (82.6)
	28/42 (66.7)
	26/32 (81.3)
	282/390 (72.3)



Note: 
1. Denominator for each racial/ethnic group is N unless otherwise indicated



	 
	Screened for PrEP eligibility
(among HIV negative or unknown)
	Referred to PrEP Services 
(among PrEP-eligible)
	Linked to PrEP Services 
(among those Referred)
	Prescribed PrEP 
(among those Linked)

	
	n/N (%)
	crude OR 
(95% CI)
	n/N (%)
	crude OR 
(95% CI)
	n/N (%)
	crude OR 
(95% CI)
	n/N (%)
	crude OR 
(95% CI)

	Total
	7415/8392 (88.4)
	
	2538/2805 (90.5)
	
	270/2538 (10.6)
	
	190/270 (70.4)
	

	Syphilis Infection
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  Yes
	219/225 (97.3)
	4.93 (2.18-11.1)*
	64/120 (53.3)
	0.10 (0.07-0.14)†
	12/64 (18.8)
	1.98 (1.04-3.76)*
	10/12 (83.3)
	2.17 (0.46-10.1)

	  No
	7196/8167 (88.1)
	1.00
	2474/2685 (92.1)
	1.00
	258/2474 (10.4)
	1.00
	180/258 (69.8)
	1.00

	Gonorrhea Infection
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  Yes
	407/407 (100)
	See Footnote*
	146/189 (77.2)
	0.32 (0.22-0.46)†
	21/146 (14.4)
	1.45 (0.89-2.34)
	11/21 (52.4)
	0.43 (0.17-1.06)

	  No
	7008/7985 (87.8)
	--
	2392/2616 (91.4)
	1.00
	249/2392 (10.4)
	1.00
	179/249 (71.9)
	1.00

	Age group (years)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  18-29
	4152/4495 (92.4)
	1.00
	1411/1565 (90.2)
	1.00
	121/1411 (8.6)
	1.00
	76/121 (62.8)
	1.00

	  30-39
	1444/1705 (84.7)
	0.46 (0.38-0.54)†
	479/529 (90.5)
	1.05 (0.75-1.46)
	69/479 (14.4)
	1.79 (1.31-2.46)*
	53/69 (76.8)
	1.96 (1.004-3.83)*

	  40-49
	774/934 (82.9)
	0.40 (0.33-0.49)†
	285/320 (89.1)
	0.89 (0.60-1.31)
	41/285 (14.4)
	1.79 (1.22-2.62)*
	33/41 (80.5)
	2.44 (1.04-5.75)*

	  50-59
	724/859 (84.3)
	0.44 (0.36-0.55)†
	259/279 (92.8)
	1.41 (0.87-2.29)
	31/259 (12.0)
	1.45 (0.95-2.20)
	22/31 (71.0)
	1.45 (0.61-3.42)

	  60-64
	190/246 (77.2)
	0.28 (0.20-0.39)†
	61/69 (88.4)
	1.42 (0.68-2.97)
	6/61 (9.8)
	1.16 (0.49-2.76)
	6/6 (100)
	1.78 (0.34-9.18)

	  65+
	131/153 (85.6)
	0.49 (0.31-0.78)†
	43/43 (100)
	
	2/43 (4.7)
	0.52 (0.12-2.18)
	0/2 (0)
	


Appendix 2: Screening for PrEP eligibility, referral and linkage to PrEP services, and PrEP prescription by age and diagnosis of syphilis or gonorrhea among Black women not known to be HIV positive at enrollment (N=8392) at THRIVE-funded sites, 2015-2020; crude (unadjusted) odds ratios (OR) and 95% confidence intervals (CI)


Note: All women with gonorrhea were screened for PrEP eligibility
*Association is statistically greater than the reference level (p<0.05)
†Association is statistically less than the reference level (p<0.05)
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